
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA                                       IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
                                                                                                        SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
COUNTY OF WAKE                                                                                  18 CVS 014001 
 
   
COMMON CAUSE, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

DAVID LEWIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SENIOR 
CHAIRMAN OF THE HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE ON 
REDISTRICTING, et al., 

Defendants. 

 

PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF 
LETTER REQUEST FROM  

U.S. SENATORS 
CONCERNING  

HOFELLER FILES 
 
 

 
 

  



 

Plaintiffs respectfully submit this notice to advise the Court that Plaintiff Common Cause 

received a letter today from members of the United States Senate “strongly request[ing]” that 

Common Cause “preserve and/or publicly release all” of the Hofeller files in light of “federal 

law related to the preservation of federal records, as well as the U.S. Senate’s significant role in 

conducting oversight to ensure that we have a fair and accurate decennial census.”  Ex. A.  The 

letter states that the Hofeller files “likely contain and are related to federal records, and therefore 

they must be preserved under the Federal Records Act.”  Id.  It further states that, “given the 

significant public interest in these documents, they must be preserved and publicly released,” and 

that “the Congress and the public deserve to see the full Hofeller files.”  Id.  
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Respectfully submitted this the 13th day of September, 2019 
 
POYNER SPRUILL LLP 
 
By:  /s/ Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 

Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 
   N.C. State Bar No. 4112 
Caroline P. Mackie 
   N.C. State Bar No.  41512 
P.O. Box 1801 
Raleigh, NC  27602-1801 
(919) 783-6400  
espeas@poynerspruill.com 

 
Counsel for Common Cause, the North 
Carolina Democratic Party, and the 
Individual Plaintiffs 

 

ARNOLD AND PORTER       KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
 
R. Stanton Jones* 
David P. Gersch*  
Elisabeth S. Theodore* 
Daniel F. Jacobson* 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
(202) 954-5000  
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com 
 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
 
Marc E. Elias* 
Aria C. Branch* 
700 13th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20005-3960 
(202) 654-6200 
melias@perkinscoie.com 
 
Abha Khanna* 
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 
Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
(206) 359-8000 
akhanna@perkinscoie.com 
 
Counsel for Common Cause and the 
Individual Plaintiffs 

 *Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing by email, addressed to 
the following persons at the following addresses which are the last addresses known to me: 
 
Amar Majmundar 
Stephanie A. Brennan 
Paul M. Cox 
NC Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 629 
114 W. Edenton St. 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
pcox@ncdoj.gov 
Counsel for the State Board of Elections and 
its members 

Phillip J. Strach 
Michael McKnight 
Alyssa Riggins 
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, 
P.C. 
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100 
Raleigh, NC  27609 
Phillip.strach@ogletree.com 
Michael.mcknight@ogletree.com 
Alyssa.riggins@ogletree.com 
Counsel for the Legislative Defendants 

John E. Branch III 
Nathaniel J. Pencook 
Andrew Brown 
Shanahan Law Group, PLLC 
128 E. Hargett Street, Suite 300 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
jbranch@shanahanlawgroup.com           
npencook@shanahanlawgroup.com 
abrown@shanahanlawgroup.com 
Counsel for the Defendant-Intervenors 

E. Mark Braden 
Richard B. Raile 
Trevor M. Stanley 
Baker & Hostetler, LLP 
Washington Square, Suite 1100 
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036-5403 
rraile@bakerlaw.com 
mbraden@bakerlaw.com 
tstanley@bakerlaw.com 
Counsel for the Legislative Defendants 

 
This the 13th day of September, 2019. 

 
 /s/ Edwin M. Speas, Jr.       
Edwin M. Speas, Jr. 

 



 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 






